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SMMT NEW CAR REGISTRATIONS 
6 September 2012 (data for August 2012)

NEWS RELEASE NUMBER: 5060				           	        		        FOR RELEASE:  IMMEDIATE

New car market stable in August ahead of important '62-plate' change 

· New car registrations grew 0.1% in August to 59,433 units.
· The market has increased 3.3% to 1,260,997 units from January-August, up more than 40,000 units on 2011.
· Accounting for around 3% of the total market, August represents a small volume month ahead of the September plate change that typically accounts for around 17% of the year's total.
· Demand for small and dual purpose cars continues to grow strongly.
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"New car registrations remained broadly stable in August, up 0.1% on a year ago to 59,433 units. August traditionally represents a small share of the new car market as motorists anticipate the arrival of the new 62-plate in September," said Paul Everitt, SMMT Chief Executive. "The economic outlook remains challenging, but vehicle manufacturers and dealers are working hard to sustain demand and deliver great value products and services to customers."
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2012 new car registrations – annual running rate and forecasts	




Notes
The Society of Motor Manufacturers and Traders (SMMT) is one of the largest and most influential trade associations in the UK. It supports the interests of the UK automotive industry at home and abroad, promoting a united position to government, stakeholders and the media. The automotive industry is a vital part of the UK economy accounting for £55 billion turnover and £12 billion value added. With more than 700,000 jobs dependent on the industry, it accounts for 10% of total UK exports and invests £1.3 billion each year in automotive R&D. For more details, see SMMT’s Sustainability Report 2012 and Motor Industry Facts 2012 at www.smmt.co.uk/publications.

Media contacts:

Kayleigh Lawrence			020 7344 9222		klawrence@smmt.co.uk 
Jonathan Visscher			020 7344 9263 		jvisscher@smmt.co.uk




	August
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2012
	59,433
	29,391
	29,387
	655
	27,562
	30,156
	1,715

	2011
	59,346
	30,478
	28,260
	608
	24,572
	32,975
	1,799

	% change
	0.1%
	-3.6%
	4.0%
	7.7%
	12.2%
	-8.5%
	-4.7%

	Mkt share '12
	 
	49.5%
	49.4%
	1.1%
	46.4%
	50.7%
	2.9%

	Mkt share '11
	 
	51.4%
	47.6%
	1.0%
	41.4%
	55.6%
	3.0%

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Year-to-date
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2012
	1,260,997
	643,133
	600,504
	17,360
	567,772
	641,608
	51,617

	2011
	1,220,618
	613,928
	591,631
	15,059
	513,346
	646,294
	60,978

	% change
	3.3%
	4.8%
	1.5%
	15.3%
	10.6%
	-0.7%
	-15.4%

	Mkt share '12
	 
	51.0%
	47.6%
	1.4%
	45.0%
	50.9%
	4.1%

	Mkt share '11
	 
	50.3%
	48.5%
	1.2%
	42.1%
	52.9%
	5.0%

	
	
	



	
	
	
	
	

	Best sellers
	August
	 
	 
	 
	   Year-to-date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	
	1
	Fiesta
	2,993
	
	1
	Fiesta
	70,096

	
	2
	Corsa
	2,430
	
	2
	Corsa
	55,386

	
	3
	Focus
	2,089
	
	3
	Focus
	50,684

	
	4
	Golf
	1,933
	
	4
	Golf
	40,872

	
	5
	Astra
	1,567
	
	5
	Astra
	37,261

	
	6
	Polo
	1,484
	
	6
	Qashqai
	28,394

	
	7
	A3
	1,243
	
	7
	Polo
	26,696

	
	8
	Qashqai
	1,238
	
	8
	3 Series
	26,614

	
	9
	Zafira
	1,164
	
	9
	C-Class
	21,824

	
	10
	1 Series
	1,136
	
	10
	Insignia
	21,148



New car market remains firm, ahead of plate change in September and is on track to reach 1.97 million forecast 
· The 0.1% rise in the new car market in August was down on the pace of recent monthly gains, but is broadly on par with expectations. August registrations mark the sixth successive month of growth and the seventh rise in the first eight months of this year.
· August is typically a small volume month, and it will account for 3.1% of the 2012 market if SMMT's 1.97 million unit full year forecast is realised. 
· The new ‘62’-plate is forecast to see more than 330,000 registrations in September, in line with the 2011 outturn. September accounts for 17% of the annual total and is traditionally the second largest volume month after March.
· The January-August market is up 3.3% at 1.26 million units. August accounted for less than 5% of this total.
· Registrations of UK-built cars increased by 9.4% in August and 11.9% over the year-to-date.
· Over the year-to-date growth was evident across all fuel types, notably alternatively-fuelled vehicles (AFV) on a percentage basis – up 15.3%, and diesels on a volume basis – up 29,205 units.
· New models boosted the AFV sector and the Mini (up 35.4%) and Dual Purpose (up 19.7%) segments during the first eight months of the year, while the Supermini segment showed the largest volume gain, up 21,365 units.
· The Ford Fiesta was the best-selling model in August and over the year-to-date. 

The attached tables show the registration figures for Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands in detail. Providing that www.smmt.co.uk is acknowledged as the source of this information, the figures may be quoted for editorial use only. Substantial reproduction needs specific approval by SMMT. September 2012 new car registration figures will be released on 4 October 2012 at 09:00.
Actual	J	F	M	A	M	J	J	A	S	O	N	D	1941.2950000000001	1939.739	1946.473	1951.049	1962.9060000000011	1969.2950000000001	1981.5450000000001	1982	Forecast at Jan	J	F	M	A	M	J	J	A	S	O	N	D	1943.442	1941.9180000000001	1928.617	1929.971	1931.34	1924.115	1929.6809999999998	1932.4349999999999	1928.059	1928.2149999999999	1925.3879999999999	1920.3	Forecast at Apr	J	F	M	A	M	J	J	A	S	O	N	D	1946.473	1948.4270000000001	1950.9960000000001	1945.8709999999999	1951.9370000000001	1954.1909999999998	1953.9150000000011	1954.271	1952.0439999999999	1948.356	Forecast at July	J	F	M	A	M	J	J	A	S	O	N	D	1969.2950000000001	1977.461	1979.615	1980.6389999999999	1979.895	1977.6679999999999	1971.48	New car registrations, in '000s
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